

Seasonal Agreement
for a touring caravan at



Family Run For Family Fun

8th February 2024 – 4th January 2025

Pitch Number _____

Deposit Paid – Date

Balance Paid – Date

Signed contract

Provided the Supporting Documents.

Council Tax

Current Utility Bill or Bank Statement

Caravan Insurance

Signed.....

Please note that the deposit for your pitch will not be taken unless all supporting documents are submitted with this form.

Part I

Park Owner (referred to as "we/us/our" throughout this Agreement)

Business name:	Lady's Mile Holiday Park		
Address:	Exeter Road, Dawlish EX7 0LX		
Contact:	Mr Jason Jeffery		
Telephone:	01626 863411	Mobile:	
Email:	seasonals@ladysmile.co.uk		

Park details (if different from business name, address and contact details above)

Name:	Lady's Mile Holiday Park		
Address:	Exeter Road, Dawlish EX7 0LX		
Contact:	Tracy Scranage		
Telephone:	01626 895966	Mobile:	
Email:	seasonals@ladysmile.co.uk		

Caravan Owner (referred to as "you/your" throughout this Agreement)

Name(s):			
Address:			
Telephone day:		Telephone evening:	
Mobile:		Email:	
Finance company (if applicable):			

Caravan details

Make:		Model type:	
Serial or CRIS (Central Registration & Identification Scheme) number:			
Maximum sleeping capacity:			
	(Persons)		
Name of insurance company:		Insurance policy number:	

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

Insurance policy renewal date:	
Location on Park:	
Registration Number/s (for each vehicle that will be using your caravan)	

Next of Kin

Name:	Address:
Relationship:	
Phone Number:	

Agreement Period

Starts:	Ends:
8th February 2024	4th January 2025
The date from which you may keep the Caravan on the Pitch.	The date when our agreement for you to keep the Caravan on the Pitch ends (to be completed only if the parties have agreed a fixed period).
Once the Agreement Period has expired, you must arrange with us for the Caravan to be removed from the Park unless you and we enter into a new agreement.	

Season

You are entitled to use your Caravan on the Pitch only between the following dates.	From:	To:
	8 th February 2024 (During January only you are <u>not</u> permitted to use your pitch from Monday (PM) to Friday (AM). Also, there will be no facilities open mid-week between the 8 th January – 9 th February)	4 th January 2025

Price

	£	Due
Agreed price as a single payment (including VAT where charged)	Basic £3927 Fully Serviced £4488	£250 deposit on signing the contract, Balance is due 4 weeks later
OR		
Additional charges if any	New Seasonals Only Grounds Maintenance Charge (Returnable) £250	Only applicable if not already paid.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

	Overstay charge. A charge of £30 per night will be payable should your pitch not be empty on 5 th January 2025. An additional charge of £75 admin will also be added.	Authorisation for overstay can be arranged in exceptional circumstances at the nightly main touring service pitch rate and no admin fee will be requested. This needs to be arranged in WRITING by 31 st December 2024
--	--	---

Please Note:

You will be charged a £250 grounds maintenance fee in addition to the pitch fees, which will be refunded when you leave us provided your pitch is left in a clean and tidy condition, including the removal of all items from the pitch. We can inspect the pitch whilst you are in attendance, but this must be arranged with us beforehand to ensure a member of staff is available. Please contact seasonals@ladysmile.co.uk to organise the joint inspection. Alternatively, we will inspect the pitch in your absence and refund the £250 within 7 days provided there are no issues”.

Authorised means of payment

You may pay us in any of the following ways:

- By bank transfer using the following details:
 Ladysmile Site/Seasonal
 Sort Code 52-30-22
 Account No 34105565

 Reference: Seasonal Pitch (please insert your pitch number)
- By credit card payment in person at the Park office or by phone.
- By debit card payment in person at the Park office or by phone.

Complaints

We are confident you will be happy with our service. If you have any complaints, we encourage you to discuss them with us. Please refer to:

Name/Job title:	Stephen Brown	Telephone:	01626 863411
	Operations Manager	Email:	stephen.brown@ladysmile.co.uk

Special terms and instructions

If we have agreed between us any special or extra terms which change or add to the standard terms in this Agreement, then they should be set out below. If there are no special or extra terms, then we should write 'None' in the space below. **We should both add our initials beside it to confirm.**

COMPLETE OR INSERT NONE AND ADD INITIALS

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

You must keep to the terms and conditions of this Agreement which are set out below.

Personal data

Any personal data you give to us will be processed in accordance with the law and our privacy policy.

Location of privacy policy:	http://www.ladysmile.co.uk/privacy-policy/
------------------------------------	---

Other goods and services

We would like to contact you about goods and services offered by us which may be of interest to you.

- Please tick here if you **do not** want us to use your personal data to contact you by electronic means (email or SMS) with information about goods and services similar to those which were the subject of a previous sale or negotiations of a sale to you.

Please tick here if you **would** also like us to contact you with information about other goods and services which we feel may be of interest to you.

- Email
 Telephone

You may ask us to stop contacting you with this information at any time.

We will not supply the data to third parties for them to use in their marketing without your further permission.

Hiring out

Hiring out the Caravan (for holiday and recreational use only):	Is not permitted.	See Clause 4.2
--	-------------------	----------------

Pitch Services

	Available with payment included within the Pitch Fee	Available at additional charge. For any additional service, we will charge a reasonable fee which will include a profit element or administration charge. However, we will never charge you more than the law allows.	Not available
Water	X	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Electricity	<input type="checkbox"/>	X	<input type="checkbox"/>
Gas	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	X
Grounds maintenance	X	X	<input type="checkbox"/>
Grey Waste disposal	X	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Domestic Waste Disposal	X	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wi-Fi	<input type="checkbox"/>	X	<input type="checkbox"/>

Part II

Terms and conditions of this Licence Agreement

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

1 Meaning of expressions used in this Licence Agreement and interpretation

- 1.1 **"Agreement Period"** means the period for which this Agreement lasts. Part I gives some further details.
- 1.2 **"Caravan"** means the caravan described in Part I.
- 1.3 **"Hire/Hiring out"** means letting people other than you use the Caravan for holidays and recreational purposes in return for payment (whether in cash or in-kind).
- 1.4 **"Independent Surveyor"** means the surveyor appointed under clause 14 of this Licence Agreement for the purpose of assessing the value of the Caravan under clause 10.3.
- 1.5 **"Park Rules"** means the rules of conduct and practice issued by us from time to time and applicable to the use of the Caravan and other facilities at the Park. A copy of the Park Rules in force at the date of this Agreement is attached.
- 1.6 **"Pitch"** does not include any part of the Park except that on which the Caravan stands.
- 1.7 **"Pitch Services"** means the services that we provide for you, and which are listed in Part I.
- 1.8 **"Season"** means the dates between which you may use the Caravan on the Pitch. These dates are listed in Part I and may be shorter than the Agreement Period.
- 1.9 **"Site Licence"** means the caravan Site Licence applicable to the Park issued to us by the local authority under Section 3 of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 (or in the case of Northern Ireland under Section 3 of the Caravans (Northern Ireland) Act 1963) and other relevant statutes.
- 1.10 **"We/our/us"** means the Park Owner described in Part I.
- 1.11 **"Working Days"** means Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, and Friday, unless these are Bank Holidays.
- 1.12 **"You/your"** means the Caravan Owner(s) described in Part I. Where there is more than one person described as the Caravan Owner in this Licence Agreement, each is fully responsible for the obligations under this Licence Agreement.
- 1.13 References to taxes and laws are references to them as extended, amended or replaced from time to time.

2 Permission to keep the Caravan on the Pitch

- 2.1 Provided you comply with your obligations in this Licence Agreement, we allow you to keep the Caravan on the Pitch at the Park throughout the Agreement Period and to use it for holiday and recreational purposes during the Season only. The Caravan may not be used for residential purposes.
- 2.2 This Licence Agreement is personal to you, and you cannot assign or transfer it to any other person without the park owner's permission.
- 2.3 This Licence Agreement does not entitle you to station any alternative or replacement caravan without prior consent from us in writing (which will not be withheld unreasonably).

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

2.4 This contract will be reviewed on a monthly basis and subject to the needs of the business

3 Our general obligations

We agree that:

- 3.1 **We will provide, maintain, and keep in a good state of repair the Pitch Services to the Caravan**, except where these have to be interrupted for the purposes of repair or development or for other reasons beyond our control such as interruptions in the supply of services to us.
- 3.2 **We will insure the Park against usual third-party risks** to a minimum of £5,000,000 per claim.
- 3.3 **We will charge for utilities in accordance with the requirements of the law and any relevant utility regulator**. Our reasonable charges will include a profit element or administration charge. However, we will never charge you more than the law allows.

4 Your general obligations

You agree that you will:

- 4.1 **Keep to the terms of this Licence Agreement and the Park Rules.**
- 4.2 **Use the Caravan only for holiday and recreational purposes. You must not use the Caravan as your only or main residence.** If we ask you to do so, you must give us satisfactory proof that your only or main residence is at the address registered with us as set out in Part I of this Licence Agreement or another permanent address that you may tell us from time to time. Satisfactory proof means a document such as a Council Tax bill, utility bill (sent to you at the address stated, not printed by you) or driving licence in your name. You will tell us promptly in writing if you change your only or main address or contact details.
- 4.3 **Pay the Pitch Fee and other charges due to us** on the days set out in Part I. Payment is due to us by any of the payment means authorised by Part I of this Agreement.
- 4.4 **Pay to us interest** at 3% per annum over the published base rate of Barclays Bank plc from time to time (in Northern Ireland, the Ulster Bank) on any undisputed sums overdue from the due date to the date we actually receive such amounts from you, both before and after any judgment that we may obtain against you.
- 4.5 **Insure the Caravan at your own expense** against standard property damage insurable perils (including loss) and public liability. The sum insured for these liabilities shall not be less than £5,000,000. Please note that we cannot guarantee the barrier system will be in operation 365 days a year, so please do not rely on the barrier system if it is listed as an insurance requirement.
- 4.6 **Unless you purchase an insurance product promoted or introduced by us, you agree to provide proof of insurance** by providing us with a copy of your insurance details at the start of this Agreement and again during it if we reasonably require, for example, if we believe your insurance may no longer be in force. Where proof of insurance is required, you agree to pay our fee of £35 plus VAT on checking you have complied with your obligation to arrange insurance. We are not insurance experts and check only the name of the insured, period of cover and the sums insured. We assume no duty to you to check you have insured against the correct risks.
- 4.7 **To keep the Caravan in a good state of repair and condition** both visually and structurally and to retain its mobility, and in a safe, habitable state including the repair and maintenance of

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

all installations and appliances and undertaking and/or commissioning all relevant periodic safety checks.

- 4.8 **Not to do or fail to do anything which might put us in breach of any condition of the Site Licence**, which is always available on the Park in a conspicuous place. For example, the conditions of the Site Licence which are likely to affect you include those requiring the space between caravans to be kept clear, those prohibiting combustible structures between caravans, those regarding car parking and those requiring the underside of caravans to be kept clear.
- 4.9 **To comply with all statutory requirements (including any relevant planning permissions)** in relation to the Caravan and its installations and furnishings.
- 4.10 **Not to carry out any building works at the Park or to erect any extension to the Caravan**, other than (if permitted by the Park Rules) any awning or other temporary structure.
- 4.11 **We will only allow you to carry out work to the Caravan on the Park if it is not reasonably possible for you to move the Caravan elsewhere for the work to be done. If we agree that you may do so, then you must give us written notice of any work to be carried out to the Caravan by external contractors and ensure all contractors employed by you provide us with** the relevant documentation for us to ensure the work will be done in a safe place and safe environment by competent and insured contractors. You must comply with these obligations at least 14 days before the contractors start work (or, in the case of emergency, give us as much notice as possible).
- 4.12 **To permit us to remove the Caravan from the Pitch** in accordance with the rights we have under clause 6 of this Licence Agreement, disconnecting, as necessary.

5 Behaviour standards

By entering into this Licence Agreement, you agree to, and you must make sure that all people who use or visit the Caravan (including, in each case, children in their party), keep to the following standards of behaviour:

- 5.1 To act in a courteous and considerate manner towards us, our staff and anyone visiting, using, or working on the Caravan and/or the Park including other customers.
- 5.2 To supervise children so that they are not a nuisance or danger to themselves or other people using the Caravan and/or the Park.
- 5.3 Not to:
- 5.3.1 Commit any criminal offence (whether or not on the Park or in its vicinity) which causes your name to be entered on the Violent and Sex Offender Register or causes you to be subject to a Risk of Sexual Harm Order or Child Abduction Warning Notice (or any register, order or notice succeeding these).
 - 5.3.2 Use the Caravan in connection with any criminal activity or commit any other criminal offence (i.e., any offence not already subject to clause 5.3.1) at the Caravan, the Park or in its vicinity.
 - 5.3.3 Commit any acts of vandalism or nuisance at the Caravan or on the Park.
 - 5.3.4 Use fireworks at the Caravan or on the Park.
 - 5.3.5 Keep or carry any firearm or any other weapon at the Caravan or on the Park.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

- 5.3.6 Keep or use any unlawful drugs at the Caravan or on the Park.
- 5.3.7 Create undue noise or disturbance or commit antisocial behaviour at the Caravan or on the Park.
- 5.3.8 Carry on any trade or business from the Caravan or at the Park.
- 5.3.9 Permit anyone who is to your knowledge on the Violent and Sex Offender Register or subject to a Risk of Sexual Harm Order or a Child Abduction Warning Notice (or any register, order or notice succeeding these) to use or visit the Caravan.

5.4 You agree that if you or any of your family members, visitors, or guests whom you have invited to the Park or to the Caravan break the behaviour standards listed above then we may terminate this Licence Agreement. Termination by us is dealt with by clause 8. Any serious breach may result in termination of this Agreement under clause 8.1.

6 Moving the Caravan

- 6.1 Within the Agreement Period, we may wish to disconnect and move the Caravan to another part of the Park and this clause sets out the basis on which we may do that, for example because we are redeveloping an area of the Park, installing some facility or are required to comply with a local authority Site Licence condition, or for access to an area of the Park which cannot reasonably be gained by any other route.
- 6.2 If the Caravan has to be moved because of some emergency or because of works to be carried out by a third party over whom we have no control, such as a water supply or other utility company, we will give you as much notice as we can. If we have to disconnect and move the Caravan for any other reason, we will give you at least one month's notice in writing.
- 6.3 We will ensure that any temporary move to an alternative pitch of similar quality will be as short as reasonably practicable.
- 6.4 We will be responsible for all reasonable costs incurred in disconnecting and moving the Caravan. This includes the caravan and the awning and does not include decking.
- 6.5 Following the disconnection and movement of the Caravan, we are entitled to return the Caravan to its original Pitch or to site it permanently on another pitch. If the consequence of the redevelopment or maintenance work is that the original Pitch is less pleasant, or if the move is permanent, we must offer an alternative pitch of similar quality to the original Pitch as it was before the move.
- 6.6 We do not advise that you use blocks to level your caravan and you do so at your own risk.
- 6.7 We will always reconnect the Caravan after we have moved it, however, will not reinstate the blocks.
- 6.8 Clauses 14.2, 14.3, 14.4 and 14.5 of this Licence Agreement explain your options if there is any dispute arising under clause 6.5 above about the standard of the original or alternative pitches.
- 6.9 We reserve the right to close or withdraw certain facilities or change the entertainment programme (e.g. for health and safety reasons, illness, maintenance, adverse weather conditions, seasonality, Weddings, events or events outside our control) without prior notice and we are not liable to you if we have to do so.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

7 Termination of the Licence Agreement

The Licence Agreement may come to an end in any of the following ways:

- 7.1 Because the Agreement Period has come to an end.
- 7.2 By you losing ownership of the Caravan.
- 7.3 By us terminating it because you have broken your obligations under this Licence Agreement.
- 7.4 By either party giving the other notice in writing of their wish to end it.

8 When we may terminate the Licence Agreement

- 8.1 If you are in serious breach of your obligations under this Licence Agreement and the breach is **not** capable of being remedied or is such that it causes a breakdown in the relationship between you and us (for example violence or intentional damage to property), we may serve upon you reasonable notice in writing to terminate this Licence Agreement. In deciding what period of notice is reasonable, we shall have due regard to the nature of the breach and other relevant circumstances.
- 8.2 If you are in breach of any of your obligations under this Licence Agreement which **is** capable of being remedied (for example, a failure to comply with the behaviour standards in clause 5 which has not caused a breakdown in the relationship between you and us or a failure to repair the Caravan (clause 4.7) or to pay Pitch Fees promptly (clause 4.3)), we may write giving you warning, specifying the breach and asking you to remedy the breach within a reasonable and specified time. If you do not comply with that warning and the breach is either serious and/or amounts to persistent breaches of obligation, which taken individually would be minor but which taken together cause a breakdown in the relationship between you and us, we are entitled to write to you to end this Licence Agreement and to require you to make arrangements with us for the immediate removal of the Caravan from the Park.
- 8.3 We are also entitled to bring this Agreement to an end by writing to you giving you not less than one month's notice.

9 When you may terminate the Licence Agreement

- 9.1 You are entitled to bring this Licence Agreement to an end by writing to us giving us not less than one month's notice.
- 9.2 However, if we have broken our obligations to you under this Licence Agreement and if as the result you are entitled to end this Licence Agreement you may give us a lesser period of notice but should still give us as much notice as possible.
- 9.3 You may also give us a lesser period of notice if you decide not to replace your Caravan on the Pitch following a total loss for which you are insured under clause 4.5. Again, you should still give us as much notice as possible.

10 The consequences of termination of the Licence Agreement

- 10.1 You will arrange with us for the immediate disconnection and removal of the Caravan and all other property of yours from the Park.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

- 10.2 Payment of our costs in the disconnection or removal of the Caravan from the Pitch will not be sought if we are proven to be in serious breach of our obligations under this Agreement.
- 10.3 If following termination of this Licence Agreement you fail to arrange the immediate disconnection and removal of the Caravan, we are entitled to disconnect and remove it ourselves after giving you not less than 14 days' notice in writing of our intention to do so. If the Independent Surveyor confirms to us that the Caravan is not capable of selling for a sum sufficient to cover the costs of removal and sale, then you authorise us to dispose of the Caravan as we see fit and you will repay to us the costs we incur (acting reasonably) in the removal and disposal of the Caravan.
- 10.4 Otherwise we may, on not less than one month's written notice to you, sell the Caravan at the best price reasonably achievable in the circumstances.
- 10.5 If your caravan is left on the park beyond the end of the licence agreement you will incur a daily charge of £30 per day (and a one off admin fee of £75) until it is removed . Please note that the park will undertake removal of your Caravan via Torts (Interference with Goods Act 1977) if the Caravan remains on the park longer than 1 month after the agreement ends, and without a separate storage agreement being entered into
- 10.6 Where we sell the Caravan, we will account to you for the sale proceeds we receive less (a) our reasonable costs of storage under clause 10.5, (b) our reasonable costs of disconnection, removal and disposal or sale and (c) any other undisputed sum due from you to us.
- 10.7 Where you have terminated this Licence Agreement, we will repay to you, at least on the scale set out below, any Pitch Fees and other charges which you have paid us for a period after the Licence Agreement has ended, less any sums properly due to us.

After 30 June	No refund in any circumstances
Otherwise	
Months since Relevant Date	Percentage refund due
Up to 1	80%
1 to 2	70%
2 to 3	60%
3 to 4	50%
4 to 5	40%
5 to 6	30%
After 6 months	No refund

The Relevant Date for calculating any refund shall be the date on which the payment made in advance was due.

The scale of percentage refund payments set out above does not prejudice any further action either party may take against the other if there has been any breach of obligations under this Agreement.

- 10.8 Where we end this Licence Agreement, we will repay to you in full on the same scale set out in the table in clause 10.7.
- 10.9 We have the right to retain the Caravan until you have paid any undisputed sum due to us on termination of this Agreement.

11 Park Rules

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

11.1 It may be necessary or desirable to change the Park Rules from time to time, including for reasons of health and safety, the efficient running of the Park, environmental issues, local authority requirements, and/or changes in law or regulations or in the interpretation of law and regulations imposed upon us, in which case we will notify you in writing to your current address.

11.2 Any changes made to the Park Rules after the signing of this Licence Agreement may affect you because you will be required to comply with the changed Park Rules but will not affect anything else to which you are entitled under this Licence Agreement.

12 Hiring out the Caravan

12.1 Part I of this Licence Agreement makes it clear whether or not you are allowed to Hire out the Caravan.

13 Keys

13.1 We may hold a key to your Caravan.

13.2 We may use the key for any purpose you authorise, for example, if you ask us to allow a visitor authorised by this Agreement to access the Caravan or to carry out agreed repairs.

13.3 We may also use the key in an emergency, such as an immediate concern for the health and safety of any person in the Caravan, to carry out urgent repairs or preventative work, or to check and secure the Caravan if it appears to be insecure.

13.4 We will take reasonable care of your key and when accessing the Caravan.

14 Complaints and disputes

In the event of a dispute that cannot be resolved between you and us, this Licence Agreement provides for disputes to be resolved by the following means:

14.1 If you have any complaint relating to this Licence Agreement, we encourage you to discuss it with us. The contact to whom you should refer your complaint is given in Part I of this Licence Agreement.

14.2 We may refer questions arising under clause 10.3 to an Independent Surveyor.

14.3 We may agree between us to refer any dispute to an arbitrator (or in Scotland, an arbiter).

14.4 We may agree to refer any dispute to an Alternative Dispute Resolution service. If we have not been able to resolve a dispute with you then we will give you details of any service we recommend, but this does not prevent you from suggesting another for us to consider.

14.5 The above are all alternatives to going to Court, but if you prefer to go to Court, this Licence Agreement does not in any way prevent you from doing so.

15 Communications

We agree that any letters or other communications between us shall be sent to the address appearing in Part I unless we have told you or you have told us of another address to be used instead. Letters and other communications will not be addressed to you at the Caravan.

Introduction

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
---	-----------------

These park rules are in place for the good management of Lady's Mile Holiday Park and the benefit of all who use it. These rules form part of the Licence Agreement that is the contract between us for your occupation of a pitch on the park. They should be read alongside your Licence Agreement.

The park rules do not affect anything to which you are entitled under the terms of your Licence Agreement.

The expression 'you'/your' means the Caravan owner and/or occupier [and this includes anyone using the Caravan from you]. The expression 'we'/us'/our' refers to the park owner and/or manager.

Please make sure that anyone using the caravan is aware of the park rules.

The rules set out below are the park rules referred to in your Licence Agreement. You are reminded that breach of these rules is a breach of your Licence Agreement and could result in termination of the Licence Agreement.

PARK RULES

1. Safety

- You should use the park safely and should not cause danger to others.
- You should obey all health and safety notices displayed on the park and act on the reasonable instructions of park staff in matters of health and safety.

2. Security

- You are solely responsible for securing the Caravan.
- You may only use alarms of the silent, monitored type and not audible alarms.

3. Swimming pool safety

- You must follow the procedure for use of the swimming pool and all the separate rules applicable to the pool. The rules and procedure are displayed at the swimming pool and are also available at the park office.

4. Permitted number of occupiers

- Your Caravan may not be used for sleeping a number of persons greater than the 'maximum sleeping capacity' stipulated in your Licence Agreement; if no number is stipulated then it may not be used for sleeping a number of persons greater than the number for which it was designed.

5. Visitors to the Caravan

- Only people lawfully staying with your permission have permission to enter the park.
- Your visitors must leave the park by **11 pm**.
- It is your responsibility to ensure that your visitors and all occupiers of your Caravan adhere to the park rules.
- A maximum of 2 cars per pitch are permitted. All vehicles must fit within the boundaries of your pitch. Any other vehicle will be charged at a daily rate of £5. This must be arranged with the office in advance.

6. Ejection on grounds of behaviour

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

- In the event of persistent or serious misconduct by you, a member of your family, your occupiers, visitors, or guests, we will follow any relevant notice procedures in the Licence Agreement. We do not have to follow any formal procedure to eject other visitors.

7. Condition of the Caravan

- You must not change the colour of the exterior of the Caravan without our prior consent in writing. Caravans and awnings need to be in a clean and tidy condition.

8. Your pitch

- You are responsible for the cleanliness of the Caravan pitch and for keeping the area around the Caravan clean and tidy.
- Only plain blue or green windbreaks are permitted on your pitch, and they **MUST** be removed when you are not using your Caravan.
- Decking is permitted but must not exceed the footprint of your awning unless historical and must also not exceed the gravelled area or cover any of the grass areas and may be contrary to Teignbridge planning permission.
- Fences may be added to the decking area only and must be fixed to the decking, not be dug into the ground or grass area.
- Only one storage box is permitted and must be kept on the gravel area of the pitch (nothing to be stored on the grass area).
- No other vehicles/boats can be kept on the pitch.
- Trampolines are not permitted. All garden toys are to be put away when you are not using your caravan.
- All tables, chairs, dog pen etc. must be removed from the grass when you leave your caravan to allow the grass to be cut.

9. End of season / Winter

- It is your responsibility to drain down and prepare the Caravan for the winter season.
- You must ensure all gas, electricity and water connections are switched off when not in use during the winter season.
- During the winter season and when your caravan is not in use, we recommend that the curtains of your Caravan are drawn back, and all items of value removed.

10. Utilities installations

- You must switch off all gas, electricity, and water connections when the Caravan is not occupied.
- If you experience any problem with the park’s electrical, gas or water system, you should contact us. You must not attempt to work on any part of the park’s electrical, gas or water system yourself; this includes any installations on the pitch.

11. Drainage system

- You must not introduce any foreign items into the drainage system including cleaning cloths, babies’ nappies, sanitary towels, condoms, cooking fat, engine oil, grease, or paint.
- Please note if you have a pitch with drainage, this is only for grey water. Please use the elsan points on site for anything else.

12. Tents, Gazebos and Awnings

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

- Tents can only be erected on official camping pitches on the park and not on your seasonal pitch.
- Gazebos can only be erected outside of school and public holidays.
- Awnings are left up at your own risk. We cannot be held responsible for any damage caused. Please check with your insurance company to check whether you are insured to leave an awning up when you are not on site.

13. Trees and shrubs

- You must not cut any trees or hedges at the park. If you find any tree or hedge a nuisance or unsatisfactory you should take the matter up with us; do not deal with it yourself.
- You must not plant any tree or shrub.

14. Digging

- You must not dig any hole at the park.

15. Washing

- You may only use washing lines of the rotary type or the window sill type and must remove them and store them out of sight immediately after use.
- You must site washing lines to avoid inconvenience to other caravan owners and park operations.

16. Refuse

- You must not deposit refuse outside your Caravan. You should use the refuse bins provided.
- Household white goods and furniture must not be disposed of onsite, including any trade waste.

17. Vehicles

- All vehicles you use on the park should be insured for use on the public road.
- You must not keep disused or un-roadworthy vehicles anywhere on the park. We reserve the right to remove any vehicle which is apparently abandoned.
- You must not carry out the following works or repairs on the park: major vehicle repairs such as the dismantling of the part(s) of the engine
- Quad bikes, hoverboards, electric scooters or similar vehicles and commercial vehicles are not allowed on the park or to be stored on the park. Non-motorized vehicles such as scooters, skateboards, etc. are not allowed in and around public areas.
- Boats, jet skis and trailers are not allowed on the park.
- Sign written or commercial vehicles (open back or transit vans or vehicles used for business), commercial equipment or machinery are not permitted onto the park or in our car park. We reserve the right to cancel any booking where the vehicle fits these criteria. We may not refund in this instance when the vehicle has been brought to the site.

18. Pets

No dog breeds listed on the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 are permitted on the park at any time. Nothing in these Park Rules prevents you or any member of your party from bringing an assistance dog to the park, or from using the dog exactly as at home if this is required to support a disability and Assistance Dogs UK or any successor body has issued an Identification Book or other appropriate evidence.

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

- You must keep any dog on a short lead at all times on the park. If you do not supervise and control any pet or animal, we are likely to ask you to remove it from the park straight away. This is because we cannot allow the safety of others to be put at risk.
- If you see another pet or animal anywhere on the park which does not appear to be supervised by and under the control of a responsible adult, or whose behaviour gives a cause for concern please tell us straight away.
- You must clean up if your animal defecates on the park.
- Dogs must not be left in the Caravan alone.
- You must not bring any pets or animals when you visit the park except the following:
 - Not more than **two** dog(s)
 - Not more than **two** domestic cat(s).

19. Wrist Bands

- You will be provided with six wristbands per pitch. The wristbands give you access to our swimming pool. You are responsible for the safekeeping of the wristbands. Any lost bands will be charged £50 each to replace.

20. Recreation

- You may only play ball and other games within the confines of your pitch and in the areas set aside for recreation.
- You may not use drones, powered model aircraft or any other powered flying objects on the park.
- You may not use skateboards, roller skates, rollerblades, Segways, or micro scooters in public areas or venues.

21. Mail

- You may not use the park address for postal deliveries unless previously given prior approval from the manager.

22. Fire Precautions

- You may not use fire hoses for any improper purpose such as washing cars.
- You must ensure that all occupants of your Caravan are familiar with the location of the Fire Points and the contents of the Fire Notices displayed at each point.
- You must not store fuels or combustible materials other than LPG containers on the park.
- Chimineas, wood-burning stoves or open fires are not allowed.
- Do not place BBQ in tents, awnings, pods, accommodations or directly onto the decking or ground.

SIGNATURES

This is a legally binding Agreement.

Before you sign, you should read each page carefully and initial against it to confirm your understanding and acceptance.

You will be bound by the Agreement once you sign below, so you should only do so if you fully understand and agree to its terms and conditions.

Please ask us before you sign:

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
---	-----------------

<ul style="list-style-type: none"> If you do not fully understand any term. If you believe that you have agreed a term with us which is not recorded in this Agreement. 	
PARK OWNER (or representative):	CARAVAN OWNER(S) (all owners must sign):
<i>(Signature)</i>	<i>(Signature/s)</i>
<i>(Name)</i>	<i>(Name/s)</i>
DATE OF AGREEMENT:	
<i>(Date – dd/mm/yyyy)</i>	
There should be two signed copies of this Licence Agreement: one kept by you, and one kept by us.	

Frequently Asked Questions about holiday use

We are confident you will enjoy many happy holidays in your Caravan. This is a holiday park, and it is important you consider what that means. The following questions and answers explain the holiday use requirement.

Q. What can my Caravan be used for?

A. Caravans at our Park can only be used for holiday purposes. This means the Caravan may not be someone's main residence. That is why we ask you about the address of your main residence and will continue to do so while you keep the Caravan at the Park.

Q. What is a holiday?

A. A holiday is a period of recreation away from your main residence, during which no work is done.

Q. How long can a holiday be?

A. Individual circumstances vary. The point is that someone who is on holiday has their main residence elsewhere where they mainly live.

Q. How frequently can I have a holiday?

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

A. There is no limit to the number of holidays which can be taken in the Caravan provided that it is not used as someone's only or main place of residence.

Q. Can I work locally, and my children go to local schools?

A. No, as commuting to work or school from this Park would be taken as strongly indicating the Caravan is being used as someone's main residence.

Q. Can I register with the doctor locally?

A. Of course, people get ill on holiday and may use the local doctor as a temporary patient. It should not be necessary for someone with a main residence elsewhere to register with the doctor for holiday periods unless they have particular health requirements.

Q. I am retired. Can I use the Caravan all the time?

A. Being retired does not mean you are on holiday. The test is whether you have a main residence elsewhere.

Q. My main residence is overseas. Does this count?

A. Yes, but all the facts are relevant when deciding whether the overseas property or the Caravan is your main residence. These would include whether you own the overseas property or, if it is rented, then how long you have rented it for, how much time you spend in the Caravan and how much in the overseas property.

Q. Can I run a business from the Caravan?

A. Definitely not. This would not be consistent with holiday use. However, if someone wanted to keep in touch with their work or business whilst they are on holiday, for example, they could use a laptop, tablet or smartphone.

Q. Can I have post delivered to the Park?

A. We do not facilitate this. If post is delivered as a matter of course, this would indicate the Caravan is being used as an only or main place of residence which is not permitted under this Agreement.

Q. Can I register for Council Tax in order to obtain Housing Benefit?

A. No. Business Rates and not Council Tax are charged for Caravans. Paying Council Tax or receiving Housing Benefit to pay the Pitch Fees would be taken as strongly indicating the Caravan is being used as a main residence.

Q. What happens if I break the holiday rule?

A. Your Licence Agreement with us contains your undertaking to comply with the holiday rule. If you broke that we would ask you to stop doing so. If you were to fail to comply, we would be

You confirm your understanding and agreement.

Initials

entitled to terminate the Licence Agreement and to ask you to remove the Caravan. The planning authority might also take action against you for breach of the holiday rule.

Q. What happens if my circumstances change?

A. Your Licence Agreement does not allow the Caravan to be used as a main residence, even on a temporary basis.

Published by the British Holiday and Home Parks Association 2019

	<u>Owner/Manager Signature and date</u>	<u>Caravan owner signature and date</u>	<u>Reason</u>
<u>1ST STRIKE</u> (Verbal warning.)			
<u>2ND STRIKE</u> (Written warning and two week ban from site.)			

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------

<u>3RD STRIKE</u> (Termination of Licence agreement.)			

Whilst we want everyone to enjoy themselves and their time with us at Ladys Mile Holiday Park, we take complaints and problems seriously. The 3 STRIKE system is in place to try and prevent any issues continuing. This document outlines the "3 STRIKE" procedure, any breach in Ladys Mile Holiday Park – Park Rules and Terms and Conditions will result in a strike for that pitch/caravan owner. 3 Strikes will result in termination of Licence agreement. Any serious offences will result in immediate termination of Licence Agreement.

SIGNED BY THE CARAVAN OWNER: _____ DATE: _____

SIGNED BY THE PARK OWNER / MANAGEMENT: _____ DATE: _____

DRAFT

You confirm your understanding and agreement.	<i>Initials</i>
--	-----------------